

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY ABELAR *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES
CORPORATION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SHANNON LISS-RIORDAN
Counsel of Record
LICHTEN & LISS-RIORDAN, P.C.
727 Boylston Street,
Suite 2000
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 994-5800
sliss@llrlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

January 22, 2024

326203



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	5
JURISDICTION.....	6
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	7
STATEMENT.....	7
I. Statutory Background	7
A. The ADEA's Limitations Period	7
B. The Older Workers' Benefits Protection Act	10
II. Factual and Procedural Background	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Petitioners' Arbitration Agreements	3
B. Petitioners' Efforts to Arbitrate their ADEA Claims	16
C. Petitioners' Efforts to Challenge the Timeliness Provision in Court.	17
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.	19
I. This Case Presents an Important Issue Which is Likely to Recur and Over Which There is a Clear Circuit Split.	21
II. The Second Circuit Exceeded the Bounds of the FAA in Holding that the Piggybacking Rule Does Not Apply in Arbitration	25
III. The Second Circuit Wrongly Held that the Piggybacking Doctrine Does Not Operate to Extend a Limitations Period.	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — <i>IN RE IBM</i> OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED AUGUST 4, 2023.....	1a
APPENDIX B — <i>LODI</i> OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 4, 2023.....	23a
APPENDIX C — <i>TAVENNER</i> OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 4, 2023.....	25a
APPENDIX D — <i>CHANDLER</i> OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 4, 2023.....	27a
APPENDIX E — <i>IN RE IBM</i> OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED JULY 14, 2022.....	29a
APPENDIX F — <i>LODI</i> MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED JULY 11, 2022.....	64a

Table of Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX G — <i>TAVENNER</i> OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED SEPTEMBER 23, 2022.....	79a
APPENDIX H — <i>CHANDLER</i> OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED JULY 6, 2022.....	104a
APPENDIX I — <i>IN RE IBM</i> DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 22, 2023.....	126a
APPENDIX J — <i>LODI</i> DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED SEPTEMBER 22, 2023.....	128a
APPENDIX K — <i>TAVENNER</i> DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED SEPTEMBER 22, 2023.....	130a

Table of Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX L — <i>CHANDLER</i> DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED OCTOBER 12, 2023	132a
APPENDIX M — RELEVANT STATUTE.....	134a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	23
<i>Allen v. Sears Roebuck and Co.</i> , 2010 WL 259069 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2010)	28
<i>Anson v. Univ. of Tex. Health Sci. Ctr. at Hous.</i> , 962 F.2d 539 (5th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Bogacz v. MTD Products, Inc.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 400 (W.D. Pa. 2010)	12
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	10
<i>Butcher v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	11
<i>Calloway v. Partners Nat. Health Plans</i> , 986 F.2d 446 (11th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Catlin v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D. Minn. 2015)	28
<i>Chandler v.</i> <i>International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 2473340 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2022) 6, 13, 18, 19	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Chandler v.</i> <i>International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 4987407 (2d Cir. Aug. 4, 2023)	6
<i>Cronas v. Willis Group Holdings Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 2739769 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2008)	8
<i>EEOC v. Comm. Office Prods. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988)	10
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	19
<i>Estle v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 23 F.4th 210 (2d Cir. 2022)	4, 19
<i>Fed. Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	10
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	1, 2, 3, 28, 29
<i>Grayson v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 1996)	8, 9
<i>Greer v. Sterling Jewelers, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3388086 (E.D. Cal. July 10, 2018)	20
<i>Holowecki v. Federal Exp. Corp.</i> , 440 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2006)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Holowecki v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31260266 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2002)	28
<i>Howlett v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>In Re: IBM Arbitration Agreement Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 2752618 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2022)	6
<i>In Re: IBM Arbitration Agreement Litig.</i> , 76 F.4th 74 (2d Cir. 2023)	5
<i>In the Matter of Arbitration Between:</i> <i>[Claimant], Claimant, and [Respondent]</i> <i>(Services, Not Elsewhere Classified)</i> , 2017 WL 6943558 (Arb. Linda F. Close, AAA Dec. 15, 2017)	26
<i>In the Matter of Arbitration Between:</i> <i>[Claimant], Claimant, v. [Respondent] (Food</i> <i>and Kindred Products)</i> , 2018 WL 1933357 (Arb. Frank Abramson Feb. 27, 2018)	26
<i>Jones v. American Postal Workers Union</i> , 192 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Kruchowski v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 446 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2006)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Leal v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2610020 (E.D. La. May 6, 2016)	27
<i>Lodi v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 2669199 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2022)	6
<i>Lodi v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 4983125 (2d Cir. Aug. 4, 2023)	5, 13, 18, 19, 21
<i>Loksen v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 2013 WL 5549780 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2013)	11
<i>Marie v. Allied Home Mortgage</i> , 402 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	26, 27
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022)	3, 5, 20, 22, 26
<i>Newton v. American Debt Services, Inc.</i> , 854 F.Supp.2d 712 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	20
<i>Oubre v. Entergy Operations, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 422 (1998)	1, 4
<i>Ragone v. Atlantic Video at Manhattan Center</i> , 595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010)	2, 20
<i>Rupert v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 596014 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 26, 2009)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rusis v.</i> <i>International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 3d 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	16, 17
<i>Shannon v. Hess Oil Virgin Islands Corp.</i> , 100 F.R.D. 327 (D.V.I. 1983)	28
<i>Smith v.</i> <i>International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 3244583 (11th Cir. May 4, 2023)	25
<i>Stolt-Nielsen v.</i> <i>AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	26
<i>Syverson v.</i> <i>International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 472 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Tavenner v.</i> <i>International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 4449215 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2022)	6
<i>Tavenner v.</i> <i>International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 4984758 (2d Cir. Aug. 4, 2023)	6, 13, 18, 19
<i>Thomforde v.</i> <i>International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 406 F.3d 500 (8th Cir. 2005)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Thompson v. Fresh Products, LLC</i> , 985 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2021)	4, 5, 9, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Tolliver v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 918 F.2d 1052 (2d Cir. 1990)	8, 9, 24

Statutes and Other Authorities

9 U.S.C. § 1	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).	6
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-02	1
29 U.S.C. § 621	1
29 U.S.C. § 626	7
29 U.S.C. § 626(d)	7
29 U.S.C. § 626(d)(2)	6
29 U.S.C. § 626(e).	7
29 U.S.C. § 626(f).	23
29 U.S.C. § 626(f)(1).	10, 11, 24
29 U.S.C. § 626(f)(1)(H).	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
29 U.S.C. § 633(b)	7
29 U.S.C.S. § 626(f)(1)(A)-(H)	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1).	7
29 C.F.R. § 1625.22(b)(3) (2005).	12
29 C.F.R. § 1625.22(f)	10
Individual Field Office Webpages, <i>available at</i> http:// www.eeoc.gov/field/	7
Noam Scheiber, <i>Making ‘Dinobabies’ Extinct: IBM’s Push for a Younger Workforce</i> , N.Y. TIMES, (Feb. 12, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/2022/02/12/ business/economy/ibm-age-discrimination.html (Feb 12, 2022)	14
Pub. L. 104–208, div. A, title I, § 101(a) [title I, § 119], Sept. 30, 1996, 110 Stat. 3009	24
Robert Weisman, <i>Disparaging e-mails suggest IBM’s top executives sought to shed older workers</i> , BOS. GLOBE, (Feb. 14, 2022, 4:20 p.m.) https://www.bostonglobe.com/2022/02/14/ metro/disparaging-emails-suggest-ibms-top- executives-sought-shed-older-workers/	15
S. Rep. 101-79 (1989).	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Thompson v. Fresh Products, LLC</i> , EEOC Amicus brief Brief, 2020 WL 1160190 (6th Cir. March 2, 2020).....	10
